

Nos. 11-246 & 11-247

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
MATCH-E-BE-NASH-SHE-WISH
BAND OF POTTAWATOMI INDIANS,

Petitioner,

v.

DAVID PATCHAK, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
KEN L. SALAZAR,
SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

DAVID PATCHAK, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States Court
Of Appeals For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF NATIONAL CONGRESS OF
AMERICAN INDIANS AND NATIVE AMERICAN
FINANCE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
VERNLE C. DUROCHER JR.
Counsel of Record
WILDA WAHPEPAH
TIMOTHY J. DROSKE
ANDREW B. BRANTINGHAM
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
50 South Sixth Street, Suite 1500
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402-1498
Telephone: (612) 340-2600
durocher.skip@dorsey.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
National Congress of American
Indians and Native American
Finance Officers Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Congress Intended the QTA's Indian Lands Exception to Protect the Stability of the Trust-Land System	5
II. The United States' Ability to Securely Hold Land in Trust is Central to Restor- ing and Protecting Tribal Homelands and Critical to Economic Development that Benefits Both Tribes and Surrounding Non-Indian Communities.....	10
A. The Indian Lands Exception Furthers the Federal Policy of Fostering Tribal Self-Determination, Development, and Economic Prosperity.....	10
B. All Levels of Government and Neigh- boring Non-Indian Communities Bene- fit from Trust Lands	14
C. Five Case Studies in Successful Eco- nomic and Civic Uses of Lands Held in Trust for Indian Tribes Are Illus- trative	17
III. The Existing Trust-Acquisition System Effectively Balances the Need for Input from Affected Communities and Govern- ments with the Need for Finality and Certainty.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. The Decision Below Undermines the Trust-Land System the Indian Lands Exception was Meant to Protect.....	31
A. Access to Capital is Critical to Tribal Development But Severely Diminished by Instability	32
B. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Undermines the Stability the Existing Trust-Acquisition Process Provides	34
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alaska v. Native Vill. of Venetie Tribal Gov't</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998).....	11
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973).....	9
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	11
<i>Neighbors for Rational Dev., Inc. v. Albuquerque Area Dir., Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 33 I.B.I.A. 36 (1998).....	36
<i>Neighbors for Rational Dev., Inc. v. Norton</i> , 379 F.3d 956 (10th Cir. 2004)	35, 36
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	11
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	35
<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 286 (1942).....	8
<i>United States v. Mottaz</i> , 476 U.S. 834 (1986)....	6, 8, 35

STATUTES AND TREATIES

Indian Health Care Improvement Act § 2(a), 25 U.S.C. § 1601(a)	8
Indian Reorganization Act of 1934, 25 U.S.C. §§ 461 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 465.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act § 3(b), 25 U.S.C. § 450a(b).....	8
Treaty with Indians in Middle Oregon, June 25, 1855, 12 Stat. 963	22
Treaties with the Chickasaws	
July 23, 1805, 7 Stat. 89	19
Sept. 20, 1816, 7 Stat. 150	19
Oct. 19, 1818, 7 Stat. 192.....	19
Oct. 20, 1832, 7 Stat. 381.....	19
Treaty with the Chippewa, Sept. 30, 1854, 10 Stat. 1109	25
Treaties with the Choctaws and Chickasaws	
Jan. 13, 1837, 11 Stat. 573	19
June 22, 1855, 11 Stat. 611.....	19
Treaty with the S’Klallams, Jan. 26, 1855, 12 Stat. 933	21
Tribal Law and Order Act of 2010 § 202(a), Pub. L. No. 111-211 (2010).....	8
Quiet Title Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2409a	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2409a(a)	5, 9
REGULATIONS	
25 C.F.R.	
§ 151.3.....	9
§ 151.10.....	6, 15, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
§ 151.11.....	6, 15
§ 151.12(b).....	29
49 Fed. Reg. 24,083 (June 11, 1984).....	24
50 Fed. Reg. 15,502 (Apr. 18, 1985).....	24
61 Fed. Reg. 18,082 (Apr. 24, 1996).....	29
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
78 Cong. Rec. (1934).....	9, 16
Arizona Dep’t of Gaming, Tribal Contributions from Gaming Revenue to the State, Cities, Towns & Counties as of February 2, 2012	15
Clarkson, Gavin, <i>Wall Street Indians: Informa- tion Asymmetry and Barriers to Tribal Capita- l Market Access</i> , 12 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 943 (2008).....	17, 33
Cleland, Charles E. et al., <i>Faith in Paper: The Ethnohistory and Litigation of Upper Great Lakes Indian Treaties</i> (2011)	25
Cohen, Felix S., <i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (2005 ed.).....	5, 6, 11, 12, 19
Community Dev. Fin. Institutions Fund, U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, <i>Report of the Native American Lending Study</i> (2001).....	32, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Cornell, Stephen & Joseph P. Kalt, <i>American Indian Self-Determination: The Political Economy of a Successful Policy</i> (Native Nations Inst. & Harvard Project on Am. Indian Econ. Dev., Joint Occasional Papers on Native Affairs Working Paper No. 1, 2010).....	19
Cornell, Stephen & Joseph P. Kalt, <i>Reloading the Dice: Improving the Chances for Economic Development on American Indian Reservations</i> (Native Nations Inst. & Harvard Project on Am. Indian Econ. Dev., Joint Occasional Papers on Native Affairs, No. 2003-02, 2003)	12, 13, 32, 33
Cornell, Stephen & Miriam Jorgensen, NCAI Policy Research Ctr., <i>The Nature and Components of Economic Development in Indian Country</i> (2007).....	12
<i>Dispute of Titles on Public Lands, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Public Lands of the Senate Comm. on Interior and Insular Affairs on S. 216, S. 579, and S. 721, 92d Cong.</i> (1971).....	6
<i>Diversifying Native Economies: Oversight Hearing Before the Comm. on Natural Res. of the U.S. House of Representatives, 110th Cong.</i> (2007).....	20
Division of Real Estate Servs., Bureau of Indian Affairs, <i>Fee-to-Trust Handbook Version II</i> (2011)	6, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Economic Development, Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on Indian Affairs, 109th Cong. (2006)</i>	33
Graham, Lorie M., <i>An Interdisciplinary Approach to American Indian Economic Development</i> , 80 N.D. L. Rev. 597 (2004)	15
H.R. Rep. No. 73-1804 (1934).....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 92-1559 (1972).....	6, 7
News Release, U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, Salazar Policy on Land-into-Trust Sees Restoration of Tribal Lands as Key to Interior Strategy for Empowering Indian Tribes (Jul. 1, 2010)	10, 14, 17
Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, Secretary Salazar Welcomes American Indian Leaders to Second White House Tribal Nations Conference (Dec. 16, 2010)	14
Pritzker, Barry, <i>A Native American Encyclopedia: History, Culture, and Peoples</i> (2000)	19
Schreibman, Julian, <i>Developments in Policy: Federal Indian Law</i> , 14 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 353 (1996).....	12, 15, 16
Scrivner, Larry E., <i>Acquiring Land Into Trust for Indian Tribes</i> , 37 New Eng. L. Rev. 603 (2003).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Taylor, Jonathan B. & Joseph P. Kalt, Harvard Project on Am. Indian Econ. Dev., <i>American Indians on Reservations: A Databook of Socioeconomic Change Between the 1990 and 2000 Censuses</i> (2005)	13
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-06-781, <i>Indian Issues: BIA's Efforts to Impose Time Frames and Collect Better Data Should Improve the Processing of Land in Trust Applications</i> (2006)	17, 18, 20
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-11-543T, <i>Indian Issues: Observations on Some Unique Factors that May Affect Economic Activity on Tribal Lands</i> (2011).....	11, 13, 15, 32, 34
